

City of Powell, Ohio ORDINANCE 2015-03

Adopted January 20, 2015

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH NO PARKING AND LOADING ZONES ON HALL STREET.

there have been concerns by public safety personnel regarding the safe passage of service, safety and emergency vehicles on Hall Street; and,

WHEREAS. the Council of the City of Powell, as a charter community of the State of Ohio, has full authority to ensure the safety of the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, based on the recommendation of the Chief of Police and City Staff, it is the determination of the Council of the City of Powell that parking be prohibited on a portion of Hall Street and a loading zone be established on a different portion;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF POWELL, DELAWARE COUNTY, OHIO AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That parking is prohibited on the portion of Hall Street delineated in red on the map attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: That the portion of Hall Street delineated in blue on the map attached as Exhibit 1 is hereby designated as a "truck loading zone" pursuant to Section 351.09 of the codified ordinances.

Section 3: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings so open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the City of Powell, Delaware County, Ohio.

Section 4: This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

VOTE ON RULES SUSPENSION:

Y 6

VOTE ON ORDINANCE 2015-03

Mayor

Frank Bertone

City Clerk

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 20, 2015

Jon Bennehoof

The legislation has been posted in accordance with the City Charter on this date 2/4/2015

City Council

Jim Hrivnak, Mayor

Richard Cline

Tom Counts

Mike Crites

Brian Lorenz